



UNCLASSIFIED

██████████
████████████████████

People Directorate

Executive Director
Brian Walsh
Coventry City Council
Civic Centre 1
Earl Street
Coventry
CV1 5RS

Our reference: 20122841
Date: 16 July 2014

Please contact: Sue State
Direct line 024 7683 1635
sue.state@coventry.gov.uk

Dear ██████████

Thank you for requesting information about Universal infant free school meals which the Council received on 27 May 2014. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You have requested the following information;

Universal infant free school meals

Readiness to deliver:

As of June, how many primary schools in the authority area need improvements to their kitchen, dining or serving facilities in order to deliver universal infant free school meals in September?

Approximately 20 schools requested capital funding for building related projects which may have been subsequently revised.

-Which schools?

Allesley, Charter, Earlsdon, Finham, Grange Farm, Grangehurst, Hearsall, Holbrook, Hollyfast, John Shelton, Joseph Cash, Limbrick Wood, Longford Park, Manor Park, Moseley, Park Gate, Park Hill, Potters Green, Stoke Heath and Willenhall.

How many primary schools are ready to deliver UIFSM?

-Which schools?

All schools will be ready to deliver.

If this information is unknown for some schools, how many?

N/A

How many primary schools in the area in total?

There are 84 primary schools of which one infant, one junior. All remaining are all through primary schools. Also included in the 84, are 5 primary academy schools.

Provision:

How many primary schools are planning to provide cold lunches only?

-Which schools?

Only schools/ caterers can provide this information.

It has been established that the Council does not hold this information. Thus, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act.

How many primary schools are planning to serve hot meals but brought in from elsewhere ie not cooked on the premises?

-Which schools?

Only schools/ caterers can provide this information.

It has been established that the Council does not hold this information. Thus, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act.

Funding:

How many primary schools need to use funds from their own budgets to pay either in part or entirely for improvements to kitchen, dining or serving facilities?

Only schools can provide this information.

It has been established that the Council does not hold this information. Thus, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act.

-Which schools?

Take-up:

What is the estimated take-up of universal infant free school meals across the authority?

Working on an assumption of 85%

Please note, under the Re-Use of Public Sector Information 2005 Regulations you are free to use this information for your own use or for the purposes of news reporting.

However, any other type of re-use under the Regulations, for example; publication of the information or circulation to the public, will require permission of the copyright owner and may be subject to terms and conditions. For documents where the copyright does not belong to Coventry City Council you will need to apply separately to the copyright holder.

If you wish to apply to reuse the information you have requested or have any other issues relating to this request please do not hesitate to contact me.

If you are unhappy with the outcome or handling of your request you should write to us within 40 working days of the date of this letter:

Information Governance
Council House, Room 21a
Lower Ground Floor
Earl Street, Coventry.
CV1 5RR
infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If having done that you are still dissatisfied, the Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

Sue State
Business Support Finance Officer
People Directorate